


Gleckler 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, LLCC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Charlotte J. Warren 
President 

SUBJECT:  Athletic Travel  

DATE: August 23, 2023 

The College issued an invitation to bid for transportation services, covering the 2023-
2024 academic calendar, for the athletic department.  The bids we received are 
summarized below: 

The price above includes the baseball and softball trips to Florida in Spring 202��. 

As required by section 6.4 of the LLCC Board Policy, an advertisement for public bid was 
published in the Wednesday, July 19, 2023, edition of the State Journal Register.   

In addition to the bidders above, the solicitation was also sent to:  
Bales Unlimited, Shumway; Doc and Norm Direct, Hamel; Life Harvest Ministries, 
Wilsonville; STM Ground, Inc, Waterloo, IA; Vandalia Bus Lines, Caseyville; Windstar 
Lines, Carroll, IA.   

Budget Impa ct:  
Total Funds Requested:  $206,145 
Source of Funds:  Operating Funds 
Projected Revenue: N/A 
Projected Savings:  N/A 

Student Lea rning Impact:  
How will proposed agenda item impact student learning?   
Our student-athletes and coaches will be provided safe and reliable transportation 
for their athletic events.    

How will  proposed agenda item be measured?  
N/A 

Bidder  Bid Price  
Timi’s Tours $206,145 

AGENDA ITEM II.E.1 



Gleckler 

MOTION: Move to approve a purchase order to Timi’s Tours for 
transportation services at the total estimated cost of $ 206,145 
in accordance with the terms, conditions, and specifications  of 







Gleckler 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, LLCC Board of Trustees 



T
R

A
IN

IN
G

 C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

S
 

C
on

tr
ac

t T
itl

e
 

B
rie

f D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

 
C

on
tr

ac
to

r
 

LL
C

C
 D

ep
t /

 
P

ro
gr

am
 

C
on

tr
ac

t
 

T
ot

al
 

T
er

m
 

G
eo

 T
ec

h 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

S
ig

na
l a

nd
 

R
ig

gi
ng

 T
ra

in
in

g 
C

on
tr

ac
t 

T
he

 W
or

kf
or

ce
 I

ns
tit

ut
e 

en
te

re
d 

in
to

 a
 c

on
tr

ac
t 

w
ith

 
G

eo
 T

ec
h 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
co

m
pa

ny
 t

o 
pr

ov
id

e 
S

ig
na

l 
an

d 
R

ig
gi

ng
 T

ra
in

in
g.

 A
pp

ro
xi

m
at

el
y 

te
n 

em
pl

oy
ee

s 
w

er
e 

tr
ai

ne
d 

at
 th

e 
LL

C
C

 L
itc

hf
ie

ld
 lo

ca
tio

n 
in

 J
ul

y.
 

G
eo

 T
ec

h 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

C
om

pa
ny

 

W
or

kf
or

ce
 

In
st

itu
te

 
$5

00
 

Ju
ly

 2
4,

 2
02

3 

Ill
in

oi
s 

V
al

le
y 

E
co

no
m

ic
 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n 
T

ea
m

 
an

d 
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

T
ra

in
in

g 
C

on
tr

ac
t 

T
he

 
C

on
tin

ui
ng

, 
C

or
po

ra
te

, 
an

d 
P

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t e
nt

er
ed

 in
to

 a
 c

on
tr

ac
t w

ith
 th

e 
Ill

in
oi

s 
V

al
le

y 
E

co
no

m
ic

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n 
to

 
pr

ov
id

e 
T

ea
m

 T
ra

in
in

g 
an

d 
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
T

ra
in

in
g.

 
A

pp
ro

xi
m

at
el

y 
ei

gh
t 

em
pl

oy
ee

s 
w

ill
 

be
 

tr
ai

ne
d 

at
 

LL
C

C
 

Li
tc

hf
ie

ld
 

be
tw

ee
n 

A
ug

us
t 

an
d 

Ja
nu

ar
y.

 

Ill
in

oi
s 

V
al

le
y 

E
co

no
m

ic
 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n 

C
on

tin
ui

ng
, 

C
or

po
ra

te
, a

nd
 

P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l 
E

du
ca

tio
n 

$1
4,

50
0 

A
ug

us
t 2

02
3 

th
ro

ug
h 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
24

 

M
J 

K
el

ln
er

 
M

ic
ro

so
ft 

E
xc

el
 

an
d 

O
ut

lo
ok

 
T

ra
in

in
g 

C
on

tr
ac

t 

T
he

 
C

on
tin

ui
ng

, 
C

or
po

ra
te

, 
an

d 
P

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t e
nt

er
ed

 in
to

 a
 c

on
tr

ac
t w

ith
 M

J 
K

el
ln

er
 

to
 

pr
ov

id
e 

M
ic

ro
so

ft 
E

xc
el

 
an

d 
O

ut
lo

ok
 

T
ra

in
in

g.
 T

he
 t

ra
in

in
g 

w
ill

 t
ak

e 
pl

ac
e 

at
 t

he
 L

LC
C

 
M

ed
ic

al
 D

is
tr

ic
t i

n 
S

ep
te

m
be

r 
an

d 
O

ct
ob

er
. 

M
J 

K
el

ln
er

 

C
on

tin
ui

ng
, 

C
or

po
ra

te
, a

nd
 

P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l 
E

du
ca

tio
n 

$3
,7

50
 

S
ep

te
m

be
r 

an
d 

O
ct

ob
er

 
20

23
 

M
J 

K
el

ln
er

 
E

m
er

gi
ng

 L
ea

de
rs

 
P

ro
gr

am
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

T
he

 
C

on
tin

ui
ng

, 
C

or
po

ra
te

, 
an

d 
P

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t e
nt

er
ed

 in
to

 a
 c

on
tr

ac
t w

ith
 M

J 
K

el
ln

er
 to

 p
ro

vi
de

 a
n 

E
m

er
gi

ng
 L

ea
de

rs
 P

ro
gr

am
. T

he
 

tr
ai

ni
ng

 w
ill

 t
ak

e 
pl

ac
e 

at
 t

he
 L

LC
C

 M
ed

ic
al

 D
is

tr
ic

t 
an

d/
or

 
on

si
te

 
at

 
M

J 
K

el
ln

er
 

be
tw

ee
n 

A
ug

us
t 

an
d 

D
ec

em
be

r.
 

M
J 

K
el

ln
er

 

C
on

tin
ui

ng
, 

C
or

po
ra

te
, a

nd
 

P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l 
E

du
ca

tio
n 

$7
,5

00
 

A
ug

us
t 

th
ro

ug
h 

D
ec

em
be

r,
 

20
23

 

N
es

tle
 F

ac
ili

tie
s 

U
sa

ge
 A

gr
ee

m
en

t 

LL
C

C
 J

ac
ks

on
vi

lle
 e

nt
er

ed
 in

to
 



Cruz 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, LLCC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Charlotte J. Warren 
President 

SUBJECT: Mongoose Cadence Non-Emergency Texting Service 

DATE: August 23, 2023 

Board approval is requested for a one-year software agreement with Mongoose 
Research for the Cadence Text non-emergency texting service in the amount of 
$28,907. The college uses Cadence Text to communicate with current and 
prospective students. 

Budget  Impact:  
Total Funds Requested: $28,907 

Source of Funds: Tech Fee 
Projected Revenue: N/A 
Projected Savings: N/A 

Stude nt Learning Impact:  
How will proposed agenda item impact student learning?  
Cadence Text allows the college to communicate with current and 
prospective students via text to better support the goal of increasing our 
students' persistence and completion rates and resolve barriers to 
enrollment. 

How w ill proposed agenda item be measured? 
The ability to reach students. Student engagement and enrollment reports. 

MOTION: Move to ap prove the one-year software agreement  with 
Mongoose Research for Cadence Text  at a total cost of $ 28,907. 

AGENDA ITEM II.F.2 





Gleckler 

Student Learning Impact:  
How will proposed agenda item impact student learning?  
By improving the physical environment in which instruction, study, 
administrative and leisure activities take place. 

How will proposed agenda item be measured? 
This project is measured first by completion within the predetermined 
budget and time allotted for completion, and then by the satisfaction of the 
users and stakeholders. 

MOTION: Move to approve the ba se bid in the amount of $596,350 from Senergy 
Electric, Inc.  and to establish a project contingency in the amount of 
$29,900, for an aggregate amount of $626,250 to complete the Exterior 
Door Security Upgrades  Project at LLCC’s Main Campus.  





Gleckler 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, LLCC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Charlotte J. Warren 
President 

SUBJECT: Approval of Construction Project – Baseball Dugout Code 
Compliance Upgrades 

DATE: August 23, 2023 

Tonight, we are asking you to approve the Baseball Dugout Code Compliance 
Upgrades project. This project is due to recent storm damage to one of the dugouts 
and a new National Junior College Athletic Association (NJCAA) rule regarding 
improved protective netting for dugouts. The panel approved a minimum 3-foot 
fence or protective netting be in place on the field side of dugouts. The 
fence/netting would be required in Division I by Jan. 1, 2024, and in Divisions II 
and III by Jan. 1, 2025. The Baseball Dugout Code Compliance Upgrades project 
includes removal of the remaining dugout and replacement with two 12’x72’ 
dugouts, protective netting/fencing, accessibility upgrades to meet current code 
requirements and some mechanical, electrical, and plumbing work at the baseball 
field. We are estimating the total project to cost between $315,000 and $450,000. 
Final cost will be determined by code requirements and final design.  This is 
inclusive of construction, contingency and A/E fees from John Shafer & Associates 
(also 



Gleckler 

Student Learning Impact:  
How will proposed agenda item impact student learning?  
By improving the physical environment in which instruction, study and 
leisure activities take place. 

How will proposed agenda item be measured? 
Each of these projects is measured first by completion within the 
predetermined budget and time allotted for completion, and then by the 
satisfaction of the users and stakeholders. 

MOTION: Move to approve the c onstruction p roject





Gleckler 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, LLCC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Charlotte J. Warren 
President 

SUBJECT: Facilities Master Plan Update 2024 – Selection of Architectural 
Firm 

DATE: August 23, 2023 

ICCB requires that the Facilities Master Plan be updated on a five-year cycle.  The 
last Facilities Master Plan was completed and submitted to the ICCB in July 2019 
and the updated plan is due July 2024. Updating the Facilities Master Plan was 
approved as part of the FY24 budgeting process. Demonica Kemper Architects 
(DKA), Chicago, IL, assisted the College with the last Facilities Master Plan update 
and has agreed to provide planning services for this project.  DKA is proposing a 
fee of $78,400, plus a $5,000 allowance for reimbursable expenses, to provide 
these services, which is within the fee structure range for a project of this scope 
and complexity.  DKA Per the 50 ILCS 510 Local Government Professional 
Services Selection Act, A/E firms can continue to be awarded contracts without 
bidding/QBS (qualifications-based selection) as long as there is a satisfactory 
relationship between said firm and LLCC. 

Budge t Impact: 
Total Funds Requested: $83,400 
Source of Funds: Operating Funds 
Projected Revenue: N/A 
Projected Savings: N/A 

Student Learning Impact:  

How will proposed agenda item impact student learning?  
By improving the physical environment in which instruction, study and 
leisure activities take place. 

How will proposed agenda item be measured? 
This project will be measured first by completion within the predetermined 
budget and time allotted for completion, and then by the satisfaction of the 
users and stakeholders. 

AGENDA ITEM II.I.5 



Gleckler 

MOTION:  Move to accept the p roposal from Demonica Kemper 
Architects in the amount of $ 83,400 to provide planning  
services for the Facilities Master Plan Update 2024 project.  



III. Action Agenda



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, LLCC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Charlotte J. Warren 
President 

SUBJECT: New Board Policy – Board Policy 1.28 - Expressive Activity on Campus 

DATE: August 23, 2023 

The following is a proposed new Board Policy: 

Policy Statement: 

It is the policy of the College to promote the free exchange of ideas while maintaining safe, secure, 
and efficient educational operations for the benefit of students, staff and visitors to campus. 



of the College. Amplification during expressive activities shall be restricted if it interferes with 
College operations.  

Expressive Activities By Visitors to College 
Members of the public who are not current students or members of registered student organizations 
must receive permission before engaging in expressive activity at any College facility. Requests to 
schedule expressive activities shall be submitted to the Vice President of Administrative Services. 
Requests must be made in writing and submitted to the Vice President during regular business 
hours at least 48 hours prior to the proposed commencement of the expressive activity. At a 
minimum, any such request shall include the name, address, telephone number and email address 
of the requesting person, the date and hours requested for the expressive activity, the outdoor area 
requested for use, and the number of anticipated participants. In order to assure the maintenance 
of efficient College operations, and to maintain public safety on College grounds, the Vice 
President (or designee) has been authorized to approve or deny an application for expressive 
activity provided, however, that the Vice President or designee shall not take the content of the 
proposed activity into consideration when approving or denying an application. The Vice President 
or designee’s decision in response to any such request shall be made no later than one business 
day following receipt of the request.  

Rules Governing Use of College Grounds 
Expressive activity on College grounds shall be subject to the following: 

�x Unless otherwise approved in advance by the Director of Student Engagement, expressive
activity may occur during regular College business hours.

�x Expressive activity shall not block any building entrance or exit, or impede access to
parking lots, athletic fields, or outdoor educational facilities.

�x Expressive activity shall not interfere with the educational mission of the College or any
College business.

�x Expressive activity shall not deface or damage any College property, including
landscaping features, utility lines and equipment, walkways and parking lots, fences,
signage, monuments and works of art.

�x Expressive activity shall not create or promote a threat to public safety or security as
determined by the College’s police department.

�x Expressive activity shall not violate any law or College policy and shall not entail any
harassment, bullying or intimidation of any individual.

College programming that includes camping or sleeping overnight on College grounds shall not 
be allowed except with express written approval of the Director of Student Engagement. 

Expressive activity inside College buildings is prohibited except as authorized pursuant to Board 
Policy 7.1 (Use of College Facilities), or as authorized by the Director of Student Engagement 
(current students) and Vice President, Administrative Services (visitors) when inclement weather 
conditions or other circumstances recommend against outdoor expressive activities. 

Signs, banners, or structures of any kind used in connection with an expressive activity shall be 
freestanding and shall be removed upon conclusion of the activity. 

Enforcement 



The College reserves the right to stop any expressive activity that materially interferes with or 
disrupts the educational process or normal activities of the College. Any person who violates this 
policy may be subject to an order to vacate College property, and any employees or students who 
violate this policy may be subject to discipline in accordance with College policies and procedures. 

This change is being presented for a first reading tonight. No action is required at this 
meeting. With Board concurrence, we will return this policy to you for action at the 
regularly scheduled September 2023 meeting of the Board. 



 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, LLCC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Charlotte J. Warren 
President 

SUBJECT: Position Vacancies and Hires 

DATE: August 23, 2023 

POSITION VACANCIES 

Classi fied  



Gleckler 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, LLCC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Charlotte J. Warren 
President 

SUBJECT: Construction Progress Update 

DATE: August 23, 2023 

Attached is the current Construction Project Status Report for LLCC.  It includes 
all projects that are currently underway and projects that have formal plans and 
available funding but are not yet underway.  The following information is intended 
to provide a brief overview of the progress of each of the projects since the 
previous Board Meeting: 

PHS Pro jects – FY21 

Water Infiltration Remediation Main Campus Phase 2 
The project is under way.  

Wayfinding Phase 2  
This project is complete. 

PHS Pro jects – FY22 

Main Campus Exterior Lighting Upgrade Phase 2  
This project is substantially complete. We are awaiting completion of 
punchlist items and closeout documents.  

Medical District Lighting, Flooring, Water Infiltration 
The project is substantially complete. We are awaiting completion of 
punchlist items and closeout documents. 

Sangamon Hall Chiller Repairs and Upgrades  
The project is under way.  

PHS Pro jects – FY23 

Main Campus Exterior Lighting Upgrade Phase 3  
The project is under way.   

Main Campus Parking Lot, Drives & Signage  
The project is under way.   

AGENDA ITEM IV.A.3.b  



Gleckler 

Door Access & Security Alarm Upgrades  
The project is under way.  

Sangamon Hall Dust Collection & Gas Safety 
The project is under way.  

Sangamon & Cass Mechanical Upgrades  
We are in the process of re-evaluating the scope to determine the next steps 
for this project.   

Small Projects – FY23 

Main Campus Classrooms Upgrades and Taylorville Flooring 
Replacement  
The project is under way.   

Defer red Maintenance Capital Project (CDB Managed)







V. Strategic Discussion



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members, LLCC Board of Trustees 

FROM: Charlotte J. Warren 
President 

SUBJECT:  Diesel Technologies 

DATE: August 23, 2023 

Mr. Jeffrey Gardner, Program Director, Diesel Technologies will provide an overview of the 
program. 

AGENDA ITEM V.A 


	I. Preliminary Matters
	II. Consent Agenda
	III. Action Agenda
	IV. Information Items
	V. Strategic Discussion



